Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
October 22, 2024

OWNER/APPLICANT: Brent Thayer

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot 5 & 5A in the following Plats; Plat of Nordquist First Addition in
the Northwest Quarter and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W and the Plat of Nordquist Second
Addition in the Northwest Quarter and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W

CURRENT & SURROUNDING ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3) & Agricultural (Ag)

REQUEST: The petitioner has requested a variance to place a shed 61t from the North property line,
instead of the 7ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1. This property was purchased by the applicants on June 5, 2012.

2. The shed in question was already moved onto the Lot prior to approval. The applicants were told

the building would be considered noncompliant until the building would be moved over 1° or a

variance would be issued.

The mobile home which will be removed was purchased on 7/27/2020.

4. A new mobile home was moved on to the Lot with the approval of building permit #72-24. This

permit was approved on 10/1/24.

The road lying to the South is maintained by the County. The road is a span of 66°.

6. Lot 5 & 5A combined has an average depth of approximately 1501t and a width of approximately
50ft.

7. Marshall County Ordinance requires new structures to be placed a minimum of 7ft from a
property line.

8. One adjacent landowner wrote that they have no issue with this request. Please see file for
details. No written objections have been received prior to the writing of this staff report.

9. Staff Recommendation —

10. The Board could table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the
variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of
setback requirements in R-3 District.

a. The Board has granted similar property line variances to lake lots in the past, when the
neighbors had no objections.
1. Similar property line variances allowed —2” & 2.5” for D. Eiel 6/23, 1° for J.
Nordquist 5/23, 2° for L. & J. Johnson 4/22, 1° for C. Moeckly 9/21, 3 for R.
Renner 6/21, 5° for D. Brake 6/23 and 6’ for D. & A. Vietor 6/24.
b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests meeting the unique
circumstances.

11. If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those
used in previous denials of setback variances.

a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback
requirement.

b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to
others in the R-3 District.
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NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on October 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers,

concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall

County Zoning Ordinance.

Brent Thayer has requested a variance to place a shed on the
property described as Lot 5 & 5A in the following Plats; Plat of
Nordquist First Addition in the Northwest Quarter and Gov't Lot 3,
Section 21, T126N, R55W and the Plat of Nordquist Second Addition
in the Northwest Quarter and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W.
The petitioner is asking to place the structure 6ft from the North
property line, instead of the 7ft requirement, per the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles e
Planning & Zoning Administrator ’T‘Zﬂ?éﬁ'gﬁg‘f
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MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 7, 2024
Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
October 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Brent Thayer has requested a variance to place a shed on the property described as Lot 5
& 5A in the following Plats; Plat of Nordquist First Addition in the Northwest Quarter
and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W and the Plat of Nordquist Second Addition in
the Northwest Quarter and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is
asking to place the structure 6ft from the North property line, instead of the 7ft
requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Ernin Collins -Miles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 7, 2024

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
October 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Brent Thayer has requested a variance to place a shed on the property described as Lot 5
& 5A in the following Plats; Plat of Nordquist First Addition in the Northwest Quarter
and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W and the Plat of Nordquist Second Addition in
the Northwest Quarter and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is
asking to place the structure 6ft from the North property line, instead of the 71t
requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enine Collins-MWlites
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 10/7/24:
1. Shelly Jo Roth — 603 Sagehorn Dr. Hartford, SD 57033
Richard & Jesse Spurgin — 438340 Northside Dr. Lake City, SD 57247
Samuel & Amanda Nordquist — 444 W Roy Lake Ave. Lake City, SD 57247
Dept. of Game, Fish & Parks c/o Habitat Section—523 E Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501
Jerome & Lois Keintz — 438364 Northside Dr. Lake City, SD 57247
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MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

October 7, 2024

Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
October 22, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners
Chambers, concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall County

Zoning Ordinance.

Brent Thayer has requested a variance to place a shed on the property described as Lot 5
& 5A in the following Plats; Plat of Nordquist First Addition in the Northwest Quarter
and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W and the Plat of Nordquist Second Addition in
the Northwest Quarter and Gov’t Lot 3, Section 21, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is
asking to place the structure 6ft from the North property line, instead of the 7ft
requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any

questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin Collins -Mliles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator
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MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
DATE:_|()/2 /94

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance to build (orset)  Shed within {!

of a (circle applicable): Twp Rd. County Rd, Federal or State Hwy, Other Rd, I@or
High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): LO:I'_5_NQEdQ;(.u_5_Eu:§:‘:
AdehQM—_LQ}'_ﬁé_Abrdnmsf Second Addikon

Reason: mMoved (N %\‘Ed —(G' ‘ﬂ'O\‘T\D\"O‘DM‘\l wWne o

JW—M._SJIMAM

Applicant Name: ? REMT i HAY e Phone: 605 -470. 03Y¢
Address: P.o. Ro x 3‘-!/ J-]'TGN S S?v430

Applicant Signature:

Owner Signature (if different than apphcant)

For Internal Office Use Only:

Date Received: [( )[gz QH Fees(non-refundable): S‘ f ! ) 00 Paid: @NC

Inspection Report: Jpe  S4n PP rCF'OY'#-

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission:_(JCA0\WWex 22, Q0DL

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:
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Surveyed & Platted
By.
Aason Engineering Company, Inc.
Watertown, SD
Ph— 605-882-2371

Reg Prof Eng and Land Surveyor




Plat of
Nordquist Second Addition in the Northwest
Quarter and Gov't Lot 3, Section 21, T126N,
) R55, West of the Fifth P.M. in the County
ST/ 80/5, S /s v /e of Marshall, South Dakota.
Located in a portion of the NWY4 of Section 21, TI26N, RS5 West of the 5th. PM,,
= — ||_ and being a Replat of o portion of the S34, S5, S14, SWY4, NW)4 and Govt’ Lot 3

of the plat entitled: "Sigaty’s Subdivision Located in Section 21, T126N, RS5W, of the
\ _ 5th PM., Marshall County, South Dakota”

Lot 1-4 - 022 Ac. — g@a@ ing
Lot 2-A ~ 0.2 Ac. ~ — Roog
Lot 3-A - 006 A —— Seaae
Lot 4~A — D06 Ac. —
Lot 5A ~ 008 Ac. —~
Lot B-A — D.13 Ac. A
ol 7-A — DOS Ac.
Lot 8-A - 0.05 Ac. 0 1
Lot -A ~ 006 Ac. L
FHEEE . .

o = ooy N May, 1997
14~ Qorne © ° Scale: 17=100" /H/ —~ - ~
Lot 14-A — 0.07 Ac. O Property Corner Rec. -
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Surveyed & Platted .ﬁ
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Aason Engineering Company, Inc. ROY LAKE —
Watertown, SD 1/
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MARSHALL COUNTY WEB VIEWER

10/7/2024, 11:00:03 AM
PLAT <Null>
LAKEVIEW ADDITION  TOWNSHIPS
NORDQUIST 1STADDITION [ | sEcTIONS
NORDQUIST 2ND ADDITION | PARCELS
SIGATY'S SUBDIVISION R——

This map is intended for general planning purposes only. District IHl and Marshall County makes no claims, representations, and warranties regarding the accuracy of the data.




MARSHALL COUNTY WEB VIEWER

10/7/2024, 10:55:35 AM



Variance - Brent Thayer




